RESERVE AT HUNTER TRACE AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Fairfield Homes previously requested that the City of l,ancaster
financially support the major renovation of is Hunter's Hill development with a soft loan and
Council approved the allocation of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) in
American Rescue Plan (ARP) funds pursuant to Permanent Resolution 100-23; and

WHEREAS, since that project was not federally funded, Fairfield Homes is now
asking the City to pledge the same Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) in ARP
funds to its senior living project, The Reserve at Hunter Trace; and

WHEREAS, this project will consist ofninety-five (95) rental units for senior citizens
that are one hundred percent (100%) affordable, and the City is still suffering fiom a severe

housing shortage, including affordable units; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY TT{E COUNCIL OF THE CIry OF LANCASTER STATE OF
oHlo:

SECTION l. That the Auditor is hereby authorized to expend Two Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) in available ARP funds to Fairfield Homes for its senior housing
project The Reserve al Hunter Trace.

SECTION 2. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure

necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the